
No. 15-1455

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**STOP RECKLESS ECONOMIC INSTABILITY CAUSED BY
DEMOCRATS PAC, TEA PARTY LEADERSHIP FUND,
ALEXANDRIA REPUBLICAN CITY COMMITTEE,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

AMERICAN FUTURE PAC,
Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Lisa J. Stevenson
Deputy General Counsel – Law

Kevin P. Hancock
Attorney

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel

FOR THE APPELLEE
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel

August 10, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL COUNTERSTATEMENT 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. LEGAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Federal Election Campaign Act and Its Contribution
 Limits..... 2

 B. Political Committees 7

 C. FECA’s Limits on Contributions from PACs to Candidates 7

 D. FECA’s Limits on Contributions from PACs to Political Parties... 8

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 10

 A. Appellants’ Claims 10

 B. Appellant Stop PAC and Former Plaintiffs Niger Innis and
 Niger Innis for Congress 11

 C. Appellant-Intervenor American Future PAC 13

 D. Appellants Tea Party Leadership Fund and Alexandria
 Republican City Committee 14

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING DENYING THE
POLITICAL COMMITEES’ CLAIMS 15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 18

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 18

II.	THE POLITICAL COMMITTEES' CLAIMS ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE	19
A.	Stop PAC Caused Its Own Alleged Injury.....	19
B.	Because Stop PAC Lacks Standing, American Future PAC's Later Intervention Did Not Revive Stop PAC's Claims	21
C.	Counts I and II Are Moot Because Stop PAC and American Future PAC Are No Longer Subject to the Six-Month Period or \$2,700 Limit	22
D.	Count III Is Moot Since the Tea Party Fund Can Now Contribute the Amounts It Alleged It Wanted to or It Is Too Late to Do So.....	25
E.	The Political Committees Have Alleged No Potential Future Harm to Justify the Forward-Looking Relief They Seek.....	26
III.	THE SUPREME COURT HAS ALREADY REJECTED THE CLAIMS THE POLITICAL COMMITTEES ASSERT AGAINST THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD AND THE \$2,700 CONTRIBUTION LIMIT (COUNTS I & II)	27
IV.	THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT (COUNT II)	29
A.	The District Court Correctly Held That the Differences in Contribution-Limit Amounts Caused the Political Committees No Cognizable First Amendment Injury	29
B.	The Six-Month Period Is Closely Drawn to Further Important Government Interests.....	33
1.	The Six-Month Period Helps Prevent Individuals from Using Dummy PACs to Circumvent the \$2,700 Limit.....	34
a.	The Six-Month Period Acts as a "Protective Shield" for the \$5,000 Limit.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Barilla v. Ervin</i> , 886 F.2d 1514 (9th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Becton v. Greene Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 32 F.R.D. 220 (E.D.N.C. 1963).....	21-22
<i>Black v. Cent. Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 F.2d 407 (4th Cir. 1974).....	21
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011).....	59
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bryant v. Bell Atl. Md., Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	3, 30, 50
<i>Catholic Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4, 37, 47
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	26-27
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) (“Colorado I”).....	30, 47, 55
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	19
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	22-23
<i>Doe v. Va. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	24
<i>Equity in Athletics, Inc. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011).....	49
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	49

<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	4, 33
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) (“ <i>Colorado II</i> ”).....	4, 33, 56
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Pol. League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	48
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	22-23
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bost. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	46-47
<i>Helton v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 343 (4th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	24
<i>Hous. Gen. Ins. Co. v. Moore</i> , 193 F.3d 838 (4th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Ill. Liberty PAC v. Madigan</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	53-55
<i>Incumaa v. Ozmint</i> , 507 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Lawrence v. Blackwell</i> , 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005).....	24-25
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013)	43
<i>Lux v. Judd</i> , 651 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003).....	24-25
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	4, 8, 19, 30, 45, 51, 55-56, 59, 61
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	39, 45, 47, 60
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969)	24
<i>N.C. Right to Life Comm. Fund for Indep. Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008).....	23, 45
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....	4, 46

<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	3, 30
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011).....	53, 55
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	43
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011).....	4, 45-46
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	31, 55, 59
<i>Raub v. Campbell</i> , 785 F.3d 876 (4th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Riddle v. Hickenlooper</i> , 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014)	54
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	20, 24
<i>Schaefer v. Townsend</i> , 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Simpson v. Lear Astronics Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	19
<i>Stop This Insanity, Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. FEC</i> , 761 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	44, 51
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	24
<i>U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	24
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , 683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012)	4, 27
<i>Van Wie v. Pataki</i> , 267 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Veney v. Wyche</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002).....	51-52
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 13-5162, 2015 WL 4079575 (D.C. Cir. July 7, 2015)	4, 32-33, 43, 53, 55
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	48

Woodhouse v. Me. Comm’n on Gov’tal Ethics and Election Practices,
40 F. Supp. 3d 186 (D. Me. 2014) 54

Statutes and Regulations

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-155, §§ 102,
307(a)(1)-(2), (d), 116 Stat. 81 (Mar. 27, 2002) 57

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L.
113-235, Div. N, § 101, 128 Stat. 2130 (Dec. 16, 2014)..... 9

Federal Election Campaign Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-46..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A) 7

52 U.S.C. § 30101(11) 8

52 U.S.C. § 30101(14)-(15)..... 7

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(1)..... 7

52 U.S.C. § 30104..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(4)(A)..... 44

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) 44

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(4)(A)(ii) 44

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a) 48

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a) 3

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A) 7, 11

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(B) 8-9

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(B)-(D) 38

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(2)(A) 8

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(2)(B)-(C)	8
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(4).....	8, 29
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(5).....	39
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(8).....	39
52 U.S.C. §§ 30118-19	5
52 U.S.C. § 30121.....	5
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. 94-283, § 112, 90 Stat. 475 (May 11, 1976).....	56
11 C.F.R. § 100.5(a).....	36
11 C.F.R. § 102.1(d)	36
11 C.F.R. § 102.7(a).....	36
11 C.F.R. § 103.2	36
11 C.F.R. § 104.1(b)	7, 19
<i>Legislative History</i>	
120 Cong. Rec. H7810 (daily ed. Aug. 7, 1974)	35-36
120 Cong. Rec. S4461 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 1974)	35, 38
120 Cong. Rec. S18527 (daily ed. Oct. 8, 1974)	37
148 Cong. Rec. S2153 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002)	57
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1057 (1976).....	57
S. Rep. No. 96-319 (1979), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 946.	37

Miscellaneous

4th Cir. R. 25(a)(1)(D) 10

77 Fed. Reg. 9925-01 (Feb. 21, 2012) 5

80 Fed. Reg. 5750-02 (Feb. 3, 2015) 5, 7

Bureau of Labor Statistics, CPI Inflation Calculator, http://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm 31

Editorial Reclassification Table, http://uscode.house.gov/editorialreclassification/t52/Reclassifications_Title_52.html 2

FEC Candidate and Committee Viewer, http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/candcmte_info.shtml 41

FEC Press Release, FEC Summarizes Campaign Activity of the 2011-2012 Election Cycle (Apr. 19, 2013), http://www.fec.gov/press/press2013/20130419_2012-24m-Summary.shtml..... 58

FEC Press Release, Party Committees Raise More Than \$1 Billion in 2001-2002 (Mar. 20, 2003), <http://www.fec.gov/press/press2003/20030320party/20030103party.html> 57

FECA Amendments, 1979, Hearing Before the Comm. on Rules and Admin. U.S. Senate, 96th Cong. 145 (1979)..... 36

Final Report of the Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities, S. Rep. No. 93-981, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)..... 34, 45

Matea Gold, *Tea Party PACs Reap Money for Midterms, but Spend Little on Candidates*, Wash. Post (Apr. 26, 2014), http://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/tea-party-pacs-reap-money-for-midterms-but-spend-little-on-candidates/2014/04/26/0e52919a-cbd6-11e3-a75e-463587891b57_story.html..... 52

Reply Br. of the Appellants, *Buckley v. Valeo*, Nos. 75-436, 75-437, 1975 WL 171458 (U.S. Nov. 3, 1975) 28-29, 38
